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Methodological note

Population European consumers in the insurance sector

Methodology Online Survey in Online Access Panel

Survey Period 16.07.2025 - 15.08.2025

Benchmark Countries Austria, France, Germany, Hungary, Italy, Luxembourg, Spain, Switzerland,

Finland, Greece, Ireland, Belgium
Participants Benchmark 12700
Participants Luxembourg 1052
Panel Size Luxembourg 17'300

Response Rate 25%
Luxembourg

Confidence Interval N = 1052 and 50%; +/- 3.1%



Description of pension savings
situation



gfs How familiar are you with your country's overall pension system
(including public pension, occupational pension and personal
pension options)?

figures in percent, multiple responses possible, N = 1052, N Benchmark = 12700

B Luxembourg

. ) o B Benchmark
Not very familiar - | know the basics but find it

complicated

Somewhat familiar - | have a general idea but
would like more information

13
Very familiar - | understand how the system works -
and what options are available

Not familiar at all - | do not understand the
pension system

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Question Q51 4
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s How familiar are you with your country's overall pension system (including public
pension, occupational pension and personal pension options)?
Not familiar at all - | do not understand the pension system

I N B B B B B BN )
figures in percent, multiple responses possible, N = 1052, N Benchmark = 12700

B Luxembourg

B Benchmark
7%

18-35 years
36-50 years

51+ years .

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Question Q51 5
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S Are you already saving for your retirement through a
supplementary pension?

figures in percent, multiple responses possible, N = 1052, N Benchmark = 12700

B Luxembourg
M Benchmark

19%
Yes, via my professional activity or employment

27%

33%
Yes, | opted for a personal pension plan

30%

17%

Yes, through other nationally-available investment

products excluding deposits and saving accounts 15%

No
| 2%
Don't know/ no answer
N 3%
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Question Q6 6
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i Have you changed your approach to retirement saving in the
last year?

figures in percent, multiple responses possible, N = 1052, N Benchmark = 12700
. B Luxembourg
B, B Benchmark
No

g
Yes, | reduced my contribution
B

12%

Yes, | increased my contribution

] 2
Yes, | surrendered my saving plan
I~

5%
Yes, | delayed my decision to save for retirement .
5%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Question Q6A 7
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e Who/what gave the first impulse for you to start saving for
retirement?

Filter: If yes in F6, figures in percent, multiple responses possible, N = 605, N Benchmark = 7209

B Luxembourg

40%
? B Benchmark

A conversation with an intermediary or advisor
30%

Information from a pension tracking system / - 9%

pension dashboard - 20%

| was enrolled through an employer / occupational - 13%

pension scheme _ 26%

19%
21%

Friends / social media

B 4%

A government awareness campaign
3%

26%
Other

18%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Question Q6B 8
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L Would you be interested to start saving for your retirement
through a supplementary pension in the near future?

I DI DN D B BN N B B m
Filter: If no in F6, figures in percent, N = 429, N Benchmark = 5165

. . B Luxembour
Yes, | plan to save for my retirement in the near _ 21% = Benchmarkg
future through a complementary pension - 11%

| L BE
Yes, but | cannot afford it at the moment
D 28%

Yes, but | do not have enough information about - 14%
supplementary pension products - 15%

No, | am not interested, because | have other - 12%
financial resources | can rely on - 10%

| I 7%
No, | am not interested, due to other reasons
D s0%

D k / . 6%
on't know/ no answer
7%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Question Q7 9



Security of pension savings

10



ofs.

gfs-ziirich

Up to what age do you believe you will live?

N B ¥ F K F R BRI
mean values, scale from 18 to 120, N = 1052, N Benchmark = 12700

B Luxembourg

O ©
Total I 7 B Benchmark

[ —————————

Gender Tl S 75,6
—————

e S £0.0

I S 1.

Age 183 Y TS S 751
S ———————

3050 YOS 79,5

e ——
S+ years | £2.1

Employment Status sl emp Oy e R 80.1
Private sector - part time R 79.3
private sector - full time P 80.4
PUblic sector R 80.8

unemployed, N 1 8
20 40 60 80 100 120

Question Q8 11
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Total

low - (ISCED 1-2)
average - (ISCED 3-5)
high - (ISCED 6-8)

Education status

Marital status single

married
widowed
divorced

other

Household single household
couple without children
couple with children
single-parent with children
multi-generation household
shared apartment

other household

Question Q8

Up to what age do you believe you will live?

mean values, scale from 18 to 120, N = 1052, N Benchmark = 12700

=, 81.4
==sr~— 'k}

771
S —  J. .

I 0.6
== N

I 53.3
1.2

=, 806
I 79.4

I, 82,3
T 80.7

84.6
I 75.0

I 2 1.3
I 80.0

I 0.8
I 784

I 2 1.1
1 79.1

I S22
T 811

@@ _KiN
I 80.2

= 808
I 7.4

I 81.0
I 78.7

753
A 77.6

I — 738.6
1 78.7

20 40 60 80 100

120

B Luxembourg
B Benchmark

12
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Up to what age do you believe you will live?

I N D N D B S
mean values, scale from 18 to 120, N (2025)=1052, N (2023)=1054, N (2021)=1052, N (2019)=1008

2025
2023
2021

2019
814

82.3

_ 82.8
_ 81 .4

20 40 60 80 100 120

Luxembourg

Question Q8 13
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What do you prefer for your pension savings?

N B ¥ F K F R BRI
figures in percent, N = 1052, N Benchmark = 12700

B Luxembourg
M Benchmark

82%

The certainty to get back at least what | have
invested and possibly an additional sum

81%

18%

The possibility to benefit from higher returns,
but with the risk of losing part of my money

19%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Question Q9 14
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R While saving for your pension, would you be willing to pay for
the following?

figures in percent, multiple responses possible, N = 1052, N Benchmark = 12700

B Luxembourg

o . 44%
Protection in case | live longer than expected to ° B Benchmark
. —
prevent me from outliving my savings? 36%
[s)
Protection for my beneficiaries in case | die 41%
. . 5
before/after reaching retirement age? 42%
Protection allowing me to continue to contribute _ 37%
to my pension even if | lose my income due to
injury/disability? 30%
14%
Don't know/ no answer
20%
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Question Q10 15



Forms of pension pay-out

16
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When retiring, what would you prefer?

figures in percent, labels shortened, N = 1052, N Benchmark = 12700

B Luxembourg
M Benchmark

Annuities

Lump sum

Drawdown payments

A combination of the above

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Question Q11 17
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When retiring, what would you prefer?

N B ¥ F K F R BRI
figures in percent, N = 1052, N Benchmark = 12700

B Luxembourg
M Benchmark

55%

To receive 2500 euros every year for the rest of
my life after retirement .

45%

45%

To receive 50 000 euros in a single amount at
retirement.

55%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Question Q12 18



Expectations of pension pay-out

19



ng What percentage of your last salary do you think you will receive
from your mandatory public and occupational pension scheme
after retirement?

N B ¥ F K F R BRI
mean values, scale from 0 to 100, N = 1052, N Benchmark = 12700

B Luxembourg
e ————
Total S 52.8 W, Benchmak

I 62.5
Gender Ml N 532

——— 67.8
female o 52.1

I 5.
Age 1835 S e 46.8

I 6. 1
B N 5.5

I —— 68.
D Y AT N 5.3 o87

1 5.
Employment Status Sl Py e . 47.0

: L
Private sector - part time | 51.3 126

: . I 60.6
Frivate sechar = Ul e N 53, 7

: N 67
Dl ST 574

N 633
unemployed | 46.9

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Question Q13 20



ng What percentage of your last salary do you think you will receive
from your mandatory public and occupational pension scheme
after retirement?

N B ¥ F K F R BRI
mean values, scale from 0 to 100, N = 1052, N Benchmark = 12700

B Luxembourg
. _________NZN

I 52.
Total s M Benchmark

Education status oW - (S D 1-)) e 10, B

average - (ISCED 3-5) s 53.3
high - (ISCED 6-5) e —— 5

Marital status Single S 50.6
married N 54,5
widowed e 47.8
AIVOTCod i —— e 504

other 40,5

Household single household e —52.6
couple without children EEE—————— 53.1
couple with children EE———— 53.0
single-parent with children EEEE———— 40,3
multi-generation household EEE———————— 52.1
shared apartment S ——— 45,4

other household EEE————43. 1
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Question Q13 21



gfs How confident are you that, after retirement, you will be able to
maintain a comfortable standard of living on the basis of your
mandatory public and occupational pension?

mean values, scale from "1 not at all confident” to "5 very confident”, N = 1052, N Benchmark = 12700

B Luxembourg
I —
Total 2.6 | 8 Benchmark

I 3.2
Gender male S 2 &

I 3.0
female o ——— > 4

00 000 K
Age 183 S N 2.7

I 3.0
S Al N .5

I 3.
2 e N .6 -

I 2.8
Employment Status self-employed I 2.6

. .
PriVate SeCOr - Part M e 2.7

: - N 3.0
private sector =14l time | & 7

: I .
ey — Fx -

I 2.9
Unemplayed | 2. 4

1 2 3 4 5

Question Q14 22
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fS How confident are you that, after retirement, you will be able to
maintain a comfortable standard of living on the basis of your

mandatory public and occupational pension?

mean values, scale from "1 not at all confident” to "5 very confident”, N = 1052, N Benchmark = 12700

Total

low - (ISCED 1-2)
average - (ISCED 3-5)
high - (ISCED 6-8)

Education status

Marital status single
married

widowed

divorced

other

Household single household
couple without children

couple with children

single-parent with children

multi-generation household

shared apartment

other household

Question Q14

3.1
|===—~—————— P&

3.0
S —— )

I 3.0
... 2.5

I 2.7

3.1
I 2.5

3.2
I 2.7

3.2
______________________________F¥

2.7
I 2.3

3.2
I 2.6

31
I 2.5

31
I 2.6

3.2
I 2.7

29
I 2.5

2.7
I 2.5

3.0
I 2.6

31
I, 2.5

B Luxembourg
B Benchmark

23



ggfsh Do you think you will need individual supplementary savings in
order to maintain a comfortable standard of living after

retirement?

N B ¥ F K F R BRI
figures in percent, labels shortened, N = 1052, N Benchmark = 12700

B Luxembourg

No. My public pension will be sufficient to B Benchmark

maintain a comfortable standard of living after
retirement

16%

P

No. My public and occupational pension will be
sufficient to maintain a comfortable standard of

living after retirement

20%

18%

Yes. | think | will need individual supplementary
pension savings in order to maintain a comfortable
standard of living

52%

58%

| don't know

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Question Q15 24



Information disclosures

25
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How would you prefer to receive your pension information?

N B ¥ F K F R BRI
figures in percent, N = 1052, N Benchmark = 12700

B Luxembourg
M Benchmark

70%

In digital format, but with paper format on
demand.

68%

30%

In paper format, but with digital format on
demand.

32%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Question Q16 26
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When buying a personal pension product, what piece of
information would you deem particularly relevant to make your

choice?

figures in percent, multiple responses possible (max. 5), labels shortened, N = 1052, N Benchmark = 12700

Taxation
Guarantees

Cost

Insurance coverage

Risks

Conditions for accessing my pension pot before
retirement

Forms of payouts

Performance

Benefit projections

Options available when moving to another country
Sustainable investment strategy

Investment strategies

Conditions for changing providers

Question Q17

—— 52%
T e

I 51%
P——— 2%

I 46%
O SRR 53

I 44 %
. 34%

I 36%
I— 35%

I 34%
I 25%

I 30%
| 34%

I 25%
" 36%
I 24%
I 30%

I 21%
I 12%

I 15%
I 15%

I 13%
P 14%
Il 7%
N 0%

0% 25% 50%

100%

B Luxembourg
M Benchmark

27



Pension priorities

28
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When saving for your retirement, what are you looking for?

figures in percent, multiple responses possible (max. 3), labels shortened, N = 1052, N Benchmark = 12700

Safety

Tax relief

Legacy

Robustness of the provider
Liquidity

Simplicity

Payment flexibility

Easy access to information
Affordability

Investment performance
Portability

Sustainable investments

Question Q19

I 53%

" 45%

I 34%
— 23%

I 24%
I 18%

I 3%
— 29%

I 21%
I 21%

I 20%
P 21%

I 19%
I 23%

I 18%
I 18%

I 17%
I 25%

I 16%
I 16%

I 13%
I 32

. o
. 12%

0% 25% 50%

75%

100%

B Luxembourg
M Benchmark

29
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Would a label meaning a national or European certification of a
product that meets standardized requirements help you make a

retirement savings decision?

figures in percent, labels shortened, N = 1052, N Benchmark = 12700

B Luxembourg
529% M Benchmark

Yes

50%

24%

24%

24%
| don't know

25%

0

N

25% 50% 75% 100%

Question Q20 30



gfs, In June 2025, seven EU member states endorsed the “Finance Europe” label, a
- new certification aiming to guide savers toward products that meet European
standards. Would you consider investing in a retirement savings product

carrying such a label?
I DN D DN D D B B B E

Question not asked in Belgium and Austria, figures in percent, N = 1052, N Benchmark = 5540

B Luxembourg
64% M Benchmark

Yes

69%

10%

12%

26%

| don't know
19%

0

X

o 25% 50% 75% 100%

Question Q20a 31
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lcdlel When considering a pension product, which type of advice
would you prefer?

N B ¥ F K F R BRI
figures in percent, N = 1052, N Benchmark = 12700

B Luxembourg

B Benchmark
77%

Interaction with a human (digital or personal)

68%

11%

Interaction with a machine (robo-advice, Al-device

or comparison tools)
15%

12%

No advice at all (self-guided decision)

17%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Question Q21 32
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#= - \Which of the following options would you support in relation to
your retirement savings?

figures in percent, labels shortened, N = 1052, N Benchmark = 12700

B Luxembourg
46% M Benchmark

| would like my money to be primarily invested in

the European economy 7
41%

38%

| do not have a preference as to where (which

religion) my money is invested
41%

16%

| don't know
17%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Question Q23 33



Statistics
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Age

N B ¥ F K F R BRI
figures in percent, N = 1052, N Benchmark = 12700

Agegroup Benchmark
W 18-35years
B 36-50 years
W 51+ years

Agegroup Luxembourg
B 18-35 years
W 36-50 years
M 51+ years

Agegroup 35
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Gender

. N ®F ¥ F KB B R B’
figures in percent, N = 1052, N Benchmark = 12700

Gender Benchmark
B male
B female

Gender Luxembourg
B male
B female

Gender 36
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Education

N B ¥ F K F R BRI
figures in percent, N = 1052, N Benchmark = 12700

Education Benchmark
B low - (ISCED 1-2)
B average - (ISCED 3-5)
M high - (ISCED 6-8)

Education Luxembourg
B low - (ISCED 1-2)
B average - (ISCED 3-5)
B high - (ISCED 6-8)

Education 37
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Employment

N B ¥ F K F R BRI
figures in percent, N = 1052, N Benchmark = 12700

Employment status Luxembourg
B self-employed

private sector - part time

private sector - full time

public sector

unemployed

Employment status Benchmark
B self-employed

private sector - part time

private sector - full time

public sector

unemployed

Employment 38
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Marital status

N B ¥ F K F R BRI
figures in percent, N = 1052, N Benchmark = 12700

Marital status Luxembourg Marital status Benchmark

1% B single 1% B single
B married B married
M widowed B widowed
B divorced B divorced
i other i other

Marital 39
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Household

Household Luxembourg

single household

couple without children
couple with children
single-parent with children
multi-generation household
shared apartment

other household

Household

N B ¥ F K F R BRI
figures in percent, N = 1052, N Benchmark = 12700

Household Benchmark

single household

couple without children
couple with children
single-parent with children
multi-generation household
shared apartment

other household

40



